forecast period. In addition the terminal value estimate is more uncertain as it s cash flows is
more distant into the future. Terminal value will therefore be tested in conjunction with WACC,
as it affects the PV of all future cash flows.

Terminal value is tested using a range from 1.0-4.5%, as this reflects the expected range
considering current inflation levels. WACC is tested using a range of ±3% from base value, as
this range incl. the possible values from using all peer group estimates of asset beta plus
changing the risk premium to also include estimates from both the book interest rate and the
interest coverage method.

The sensitivity of terminal value is very low, which may be attributed to the fact that both EV of
the divisions and corporate overhead costs will increase with the growth rate with the
combined effect being approx. zero. Note the assumption that RONIC equal WACC implies
that growth only affect value in terms of NOPLAT in year 2025, as Noplat2025 = Noplat2024 x
(1+g).

However by changing WACC, the value will fluctuate quite significantly. By only using core
peers to estimate cost of equity and using a narrower range for the cost of debt, the
confidence range can be set equal to ±1% of base value. This in turn yields a confidence
range for the share price of NKT Holding of DKK 307-472.

Figure 60: Valuation sensitivity (WACC vs. terminal growth)

DKK 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.5% 4.0% 4.5%
-3.0% 772 774 775 775 774 771 764 744
-2.5% 675 676 677 678 678 677 673 666
-2.0% 595 596 597 598 598 597 596 592
-1.5% 527 528 529 530 530 530 529 527
-1.0% 469 470 471 472 472 472 472 471
-0.5% 420 421 421 422 422 423 423 422
Base 379 379 380 381 381 381 381 381
+0.5% 339 340 340 341 341 342 342 342
+1.0% 306 306 307 307 308 308 308 308
+1.5% 276 277 277 278 278 278 279 279
+2.0% 250 250 251 251 252 252 252 252
+2.5% 226 227 227 227 228 228 228 228
+3.0% 205 205 206 206 206 207 207 207

W
A

C
C

Terminal growth

Source: Own creation

Sep 1, 2010   Conclusion NKT Holding

Christian Kolding Andreasen  Page 77 of 121

8. CONCLUSION
The DCF valuation suggest an EV of NKT Holding equal to DKKm 11,638. This is equal to a
fair value of DKK 381 per share. Compared to analyst consensus and the multiples valuation,
the DCF valuation is very supportive of NKT Cables.

The multiples valuation indicate an EV of NKT Holding equal to DKKm 11,115, which is equal
to a fair value of DKK 359 per share. This is slightly more bearish in regard to NKT Cables
and slightly more bullish in regard to Nilfisk-Advance.

As both methods are considered appropriate, they are given an equal weight. This yields a fair
value of NKT Holding on a stand-alone-basis equal to DKK 370 per share (Appendix 29).